
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Human 
Resources Sub Group 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Andrews, Clay, Rowles, Stanton and Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To receive the minutes of the HR Subgroup meeting held on 31 
July 2019 
 

3 - 10 

2.   Children's Services HR Plan 
Presentation of the Strategic Director – Children’s and Education 
Services attached 
 

11 - 50 

3.   Mpeople update: Redeployment 
Repot of the Head of HR Operations attached 
 
This report provides an overview of the refreshed approach to the 
Council’s approach to supporting staff to identify alternative roles 
within the organisation when displaced through either 
organisational structure changes or for medical reasons. 
 
 

51 - 68 

4.   Overview of Council vacancies 
Report of the Head of HR Operations attached 
 
This report provides an overview of current vacancies across the 
Council, whether the posts are being actively recruited to and how 
long posts have been vacant for. 
 

69 - 74 

5.   Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review and agree the Work Programme for the Subgroup. 
 

75 - 80 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Mike Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay and Stanton 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/06 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 as a correct record. 
 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/07 Adults Workforce 
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Services. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services referred to the main points and 
themes within the presentation which included: - 
 
● An overview of what had been developed so far; 
● What was planned; 
● An overview of the senior structure; 
● Information on the different teams working in the Manchester Local Care 

Organisation and within Manchester Health and Care Commissioning; 
● Information on the teams retained within Manchester City Council; 
● Information on the workforce profile; 
● Data on the absence rate across the workforce and the work to reduce this; 
● Data on performance management and capability conduct; 
● Information on the use of resources; 
● Spend and the work to reduce agency spend; 
● Training and development information; 
● B-Heard survey outcomes and response; 
● A summary of the key areas of the Adult Improvement Plan; and  
● A summary of the challenges, opportunities and good news. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● Further information on the recruitment of permanent staff was sought and how 

this would impact on the use of agency staff; 

Page 3

Item 1



● What savings would be achieved by recruiting permanent staff compared to 
paying agency fees; 

● What were the budget arrangements for the funding of the post of Deputy 
Director of Adult Social Services;  

● Information was sought on performance reviews and supervision of staff;  
● What was the percentage of Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) staff 

above Grade 10 and what percentage of staff above Grade 10 were female; 
● Information was sought on the arrangements for capability management of staff; 

and 
● Further clarification was sought regarding the role of the Director of 

Homelessness. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated that the staff were the most 
valuable asset and she and her team were committed to supporting and developing 
them. She said that doing so, in collaboration with colleagues in Health, would allow 
for the recruitment and retention of a workforce that would drive improvements 
across a range of services and deliver the best outcomes for Manchester residents. 
She said she took personal responsibility to visit teams and meet with the Team 
Managers to understand issue and establish communications. She stated that both 
herself and the Executive Member were accessible to staff and every member of staff 
received regular communications from the senior management team. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services commented that the recruitment of 
permanent staff would reduce the expenditure on agency staff, however she 
commented that it was important to understand that delays in the recruitment of staff 
that were due to statutory legal checks meant that agency staff would still be required 
at times. She further commented that the recruitment of permanent staff would also 
contribute to addressing capacity issues and pressures experienced in teams. In 
response to a specific question the Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated 
that the role 
[...]
s further commented that monitoring of attendance was 
being reviewed corporately to understand what resources could be utilised to support 
staff to return to their role or where appropriate, move into another post, supported by 
training. She further commented that the recruitment of staff would alleviate some of 
the pressures experienced in teams. 
 
In regard to a specific question regarding premiums paid for agency staff and savings 
achieved if agency staff were not used The Programme Lead (Health and Social 
Care Integration) stated that She would confirm this after the meeting. She 
commented that staff did receive a payment for working unsocial hours and that 
staffing at unsocial hours was from a mixture of permanent and agency staff, adding 
that the Care Quality Commission were satisfied with how agency staff had been 
deployed.  
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services informed the Members that the 
recently appointed Director of Homelessness would be reviewing all homeless 
services, in conjunction with the Audit Department to ensure the service was 
delivering the best possible support for some of the most vulnerable citizens in 
Manchester. She described that this was a strategic post and he would be working 
with a range of partners, both internal and external to review the provision for 
homeless people. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that the decision had 
been taken to recruit the post of a full time, Director of Homelessness that reported to 
the Executive Director of Adult Social Services. She confirmed that the Director of 
Homelessness was an external appointment and he did not report to the Combined 
Authority. She further commented that there was a commitment to a rolling 
programme of Social Worker recruitment to address the issue of delays in starting 
following successful selection due to the pre-employment checks that were required. 
She further expressed her gratitude to the staff in the HR department who had 
supported the department around staffing and recruitment. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the presentation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 1



RGSC/HRSG/19/08 Apprenticeships 
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation that had been submitted for 
consideration that provided information on the following areas of activity: - 
 
● An overview of the apprenticeship system; 
● Data on the apprentice sign ups by Directorate 2018/19; 
● Feedback following the National Apprenticeship Week; 
● Demographic breakdown of 2018/19 sign ups; 
● Levy expenditure to date; 
● Highlights from year two;  
● Headlines for 2019/20; 
● Actions proposed to ensure continued improvement; 
● Strengthening the approach with schools; 
● Targets for 2019/20 by Directorate; 
● Describing the opportunities across Health and Social Care; and 
● How apprenticeships are being used to create opportunities for Our Children. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● What was being done to address the challenges experienced with schools and 

the take up of apprentices; 
● Were all of Our Children currently on apprenticeships recruited directly; 
● Did we work with the Manchester College to deliver apprenticeships; 
● What Social Value was being achieved via apprenticeships; and 
● How were apprenticeships advertised. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy confirmed that all of Our Children on an 
apprenticeship programme had been directly recruited, adding that options for the 
possible development of a pre-apprenticeship/traineeship programme aimed at Our 
Children, with a link into apprenticeship roles were currently ongoing with the 
Independent Living Service.  
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy confirmed that the service did work in partnership 
with the Manchester College to deliver apprenticeships, and this was one of a range 
of providers. He described that the Levy had been used to scale up the 
apprenticeship offer at an entry level and develop innovativ
[...]
vacant senior officer posts of the Director of HROD and the 
Director of ICT. 
 
The Interim Director of HROD informed the Members that a panel would convene on 
the 8 August to consider the candidates for the post of Director of HROD. She said 
the candidates would also undergo an assessment that would include the 
involvement of a number of partners in recognition of the important function of this 
role. She stated that subject to a candidate being appointed the individual would be 
in post in approximately three months. 
 
In regard to the post of Director of ICT, the Interim Director of HROD stated that 
discussions were currently ongoing to agree the future remit of this post to ensure it 
was fit for purpose going forward. She said that the post would then go out to advert 
and it was anticipated that the shortlisted candidates would be interviewed in 
September 2019.    
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources responded to a question 
from a Member by stating that it was anticipated that this strategic role would not be 
split across two posts. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 7

Item 1



To note the update. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/10 Update on Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) 

Workforce Review 
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of Workforce Strategy that 
provided an update on work to review the Council’s policy and procedures as they 
related to race equality. This work was being progressed in the context of data on 
employee disciplinary cases considered by the Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee at its February 2019 meeting.   
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: - 
 
● Providing an overview of the Our Manchester Approach to Workforce Equality, 

Diversity & Inclusion; 
● The work undertaken to review Our Manchester Approaches to Ensuring Race 

Equality; and 
● Emerging Key Lines of Enquiry. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● Would Senior Management be interviewed as part of the independent analysis 

of Council policies and practices; 
● How were the staff appointed to undertake the independent analysis chosen; 
● Welcoming the inclusion of the definitions of Institutional Racism, noting the 

importance of recognising these;  
● What was being done to enable and increase the progression and promotion of 

employees from protected groups, in particular BAME and disabled employees, 
to support diversity at all levels of the organisation; and 

● Further analysis of the numbers and factors that contributed to disciplinary 
cases against BAME staff.     

 
The Head of Workforce Strategy advised that Senior Management would be 
interviewed as part of the independent analysis of Council policies and practices, 
commenting that Service Leads and Equalities Champions would be consulted with. 
He advised that the staff appointed to undertake the independent analysis had been 
chosen due to their skills and ability to deliver this work, adding that all of the 
information they collected would be treated with the upmost confidentiality when they 
returned to their substantive posts within the Health Service. 
 
The Head of Workforce Strategy acknowledged the comments made by a Member 
regarding the lack of BAME staff at a senior level and commented that it was 
recognised that more needed to be done to address this. He said that work was 
ongoing to engage with BAME staff so as to understand the barriers and challenges 
experienced to progression so that practical and proactive strategies could be 
developed and co-designed with staff. He stated that it was important that time was 
taken to undertake this exercise to deliver the required outcomes. 
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that he was confident that the 
staff appointed to undertake the review were capable of delivering this work. He said 

Page 8

Item 1



they were approaching this project in an objective manner and engaging with a range 
of staff at all levels of the organisation, including front line staff.  
 
The Chair commented that the Sub Group would welcome the opportunity to 
consider the report at an appropriate time following conclusion of the review. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/11  Work Programme 
 
The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the work programme. 

Page 9

Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Presentation to Resources Scrutiny 

Committee 

Paul Marshall, 
Strategic Director 

Children’s & Education Services

Children’s Services

P
age 11

Item
 2



Children’s Services Structure & 
Teams 

P
age 12

Item
 2



Children’s Senior Structure Chart

*structure chart includes Education Services

P
age 13

Item
 2



Children’s: Our Teams

Children’s Locality Social Work Service
● North, Central and South Social Work Teams 

● FTE - 324.5

● Provides a front line service in providing a statutory response and intervention for children and young people and 

those in need of help, support and protection.

Permanence Service
● Centralised Service working across the City.

● FTE - 85.6

● Proving a service to our looked after children delivering plans of ‘permanence’; preparing ‘our’ children for 

independence and enabling them to live safe, happy, healthy and successful lives. 

Fostering Service
● Centralised Service working across the City.

● FTE - 61.3

● To provide training, support and supervision in respect of approx 320 foster carers who care for approx 470 of our 

children.  The service consists of several teams which encompass a wide range of Fostering provisions, such as, 

Recruitment & Assessment, Carer Supervision and Connected Person assessment teams.   

P
age 14

Item
 2



Children’s: Our Teams
Leaving Care Service

● Centralised Service working across the City.

● FTE - 25.6

● To provide a statutory leaving care service to former looked after children aged 18-
[...]
torate to support the 

delivery of good or better services.

SMT approved for the Directorate 

to over-recruit to Social Work 

positions.

Approval of a number of 

innovations NWD, ACT, and most 

recent  House Project which will 

see 10 young people supported to 

adapt and have their own property

Approval to build new Schools.

Approval to renovate a former 

children’s home to become a ‘fit for 

purpose’ work space and 

accomodation for  our children and 

young people

Liquid Logic approval and 

implementation

Sustained reduction in agency

Improved retention and reduction 

in turnover

Reduced caseloads

Our most recent social worker

“health check” indicated that 93.6%

of social workers in the service felt

that the work was matched to their

skills, abilities and interests.

Career pathway & Workforce

development strategy

Launch of the Social Work

apprenticeship

Delivery of integrated locality 

working

Launch of Skills for Life 

Launch of the Permanence and 

Inclusion strategies

Directorate Awards: highest number 

of nominations in the Council

95% of Early Years settings good or 

better

86% of Schools good or better.

Alonzi House rated outstanding

Leaving Care Service reformed

Launch of the Complex 

Safeguarding Hub

P
age 49

Item
 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:              Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee –  

15 October 2019 
  

Subject:                 Mpeople update: Redeployment 
  
Report of:              Head of HR Operations 
 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the refreshed 
approach to the Council’s approach to supporting staff to identify alternative roles  
within the organisation when displaced through either organisational structure  
changes or for medical reasons. This forms part of the organisations m people  
approach. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note and comment on the report 
 

 
Wards Affected: N/A 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:   Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer  
Telephone:   0161 234 3406 
E-mail:  Carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:   Helen Grantham  
Position:  Interim Director of HROD 
Telephone:   0161 600 8380 
E-mail:  helen.grantham@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name:   Shawnna Gleeson 
Position:  Head of HR Operations  
Telephone:   0161 245 7517 
E-mail:  s.gleeson@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name:   Nicola Monaghan 
Position:  HR Operations Lead 
Telephone:  0161 234 3596 
E-mail:  n.monaghan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 51

Item 3



 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
● Personnel Committee Report 24/11/2010 
● Report of the Joint Secretaries to the Local Joint Consultative Committee for 

Employees within the purview of the NJC for Local Government Services – 23 
November 2010   

  

Page 52

Item 3



1. Summary 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to restate the mpeople principles adopted in 2010 

via the mpeople framework, describe the work that has been undertaken to 
review how the approach is working, and an update on progress to date in 
improving the approach for redeployees, medical redeployees and managers.   

 
2.0 Background and Overview 
 
2.1 The mpeople approach was developed jointly with the Trade Unions and  

agreed by Personnel Committee in November 2010 (the mpeople Framework 
Agreement).  The strategy was based on a principle of investment in the skills 
and deployment of the existing workforce to meet personal aspirations in 
return for flexibility of movement aligned to organisational need, founded on 
the following principles:   

 
● Concentration on developing our existing workforce – external 

recruitment will be exceptional and only by corporate agreement   
● Pace – the process has to have people moving around the organisation 

positively and quickly 
● Progression paths must be clear from entry level jobs to se
[...]
budget 

To receive a report on the Adult Social Care staff 
training budget and explore the options available to 
provide assistive technology to front line staff. 

Cllr 
Ollerhead 
(Executive 
Member for 
Finance 
and 
Human 
Resources) 
 
Councillor 
Craig 
(Executive 
Member for 
Adults 
Health and 
Wellbeing) 

Bernadette 
Enright 
(Director of 
Adult Social 
Services 
 
Helen 
Grantham 
(Interim 
Director of 
HROD) 

Recommendation 
from Health Scrutiny 
on 6 February 2018 

Our Ways of Working To receive an update report at an appropriate time Cllr Helen  

P
age 79

Item
 5



Manchester City Council   
Human Resources Subgroup  October 2019 

– update  that includes information by directorate on the 
number of staff working part time, how many are 
formally working flexibly and how the OWOW was 
being promoted and taken up by staff. 
 

Ollerhead 
(Executive 
Member for 
Finance 
and 
Human 
Resources 
 

Grantham 
(Interim 
Director of 
HROD) 

Review of the 
Council’s Recruitment 
policy and processes 

To receive a report on the Council’s recruitment 
policy and processes and to include detail on the 
challenges experienced in recruiting and retaining 
staff within the Out of Hours Service. 

Cllr 
Ollerhead 
(Executive 
Member for 
Finance 
and 
Human 
Resources 

Shawnna 
Gleeson 
(Head of HR 
Operations) 

Recommendation 
from R&G Scrutiny 
on 16 July 2019 
(Min RGSC/19/39)  

 
 

P
age 80

Item
 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Children's Services HR Plan
	3 Mpeople update: Redeployment
	App 1 - Mpeople Activity (Redeployees and Medical Movers) Jan 2017-Dec 2017
	App2 - Redeployee activity Sept 2018 - Sept 2019
	App 3 - Average number of weeks on mpeople process September
	App 4 - Case Studies

	4 Overview of Council vacancies
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019
Present:

Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair

Councillors: Clay, Rowles and Stanton
Apologies: Councillor Andrews and Wheeler
Also present:
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools

RGSC/HRSG/19/12 Minutes
Decision
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 as a correct record.
RGSC/HRSG/19/13 Children's Services HR Plan
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Strategic Director
Children’s and Education Services.
The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services referred to the main points
and themes within the presentation which included: ●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

An overview of Children’s Services Structure and Teams;
A description of the various teams and their respective remit;
A description of the nine service priorities to meet identified risks and
challenges and to maximise available opportunities;
How this work and activity supported the Corporate Plan;
A profile of the workforce and how this resource was utilised across the service;
Data on the use of agency staff and the work to reduce agency spend;
An overview of workforce development;
An update on activities to support apprenticeships;
Data on days lost as a result of staff absence and the work to address this;
Data on the number of capability and conduct cases;
Feedback from the b-Heard survey and the response to the feedback received;
and
Describing the identified challenges, opportunities and achievements.

Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: ●
●

What were the numbers of BAME staff at grade 10 or above;
Did the service have enough capacity and was the service structure
appropriate;

●
●
●
●
●
●

●
●

What was the approach taken to undertaking exit interviews to understand the
reasons staff left the service;
What were the predominant reasons for staff leaving and was there any
analysis of where staff went to;
Was the use of consultants on the senior management team normal practice;
Consideration needed to be given to the overall employment package to attract
social workers to work for Manchester, such as the terms of employment and
progression opportunities;
Had consideration been given to adopting a policy of retention payments for
newly qualified social workers to encourage them to remain working for
Manchester once they had gained experience;
More activities needed to be undertaken to engage with local schools and
colleges to promote social work as a viable and attractive career option and to
encourage local talent, further commenting that would address the issue of
social workers leaving Manchester once experienced to return to their original
home area;
Apprenticeships should be used to support the future work force planning of
social workers; and
The importance of recognising that social workers dealt with very challenging
case work, noting that the main reason for absence was Stress/Depression.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services responded to Members
comments by stating that the capacity of the service was regularly reviewed, stating
that it was important that the correct ratio of managers to staff was established to
ensure that staff were adequately supported. In respect of social worker retention, he
stated that the there was no issue with recruiting newly qualified social workers,
however the challenge came once they had gained experience. He said that staff
were encouraged to engage in exit interviews with Team Managers, however they
were not mandatory. He informed the Members that the predominant reason for
experienced social work staff leaving was for them to return to their original home
area, adding that this was a positive reason, and the experience obtained by working
in Manchester made experienced social workers very attractive for other employers,
and the market and demand was currently such that Social workers had a lot of
options as to where they chose to practice. He also stated that agency pay rates
were also an attractive offer for experienced staff.
The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services commented that
consideration was being given to address the issue of experienced social workers
leaving the Authority. He said that it was important that the stability of social workers
and teams was maintained to reduce potential risk and maintain confidence, build
effective relationships and deliver support to young people. He further commented
that by establishing and retaining teams would also reduce the spend on agency
staff.
The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services stated that he was
confident that improvements had been made across social work teams, in terms of
both caseloads, the ratio of managers to staff, morale and a sense of team spirit. He
stated that whilst this was welcomed this was constantly reviewed and opportunities
for improvements were always considered, adding that Ofsted also considered such
factors when undertaking inspections. He further commented that he did not support

the notion of retention payments for newly qualified staff, adding that in his
experience staff left as soon as such payments ceased and staff should be
encouraged and supported to remain working in Manchester because they were
committed to Manchester, its values and delivering improvements for Manchester
citizens.
In response to a comment from the Chair regarding the importance of informal
methods of recognition and gestures to ensure staff felt valued, similar to that used in
other industries the Head of Workforce Strategy stated that whilst there was no
formal corporate policy, Managers were encouraged to do this. The Strategic Director
Children’s and Education Services commented that the staff awards and recognition
offer had been improved and he was considering ways to celebrate the achievements
of newly qualified social workers, adding that small gestures and behaviours by
managers and leaders were equally as important to ensure the correct message and
values were relayed to staff.
The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services acknowledged the question
regarding the number so BAME staff employed at grade 10 and above. He stated
that it was recognised that this needed to be addressed and BAME staff development
and mentoring programmes had been established and the directorate continued to
challenge itself regarding this area of activity.
The Head of HR Operations commented that the approach to social work recruitment
was currently being reviewed across Greater Manchester as the recruitment and
retention trends experienced in Manchester were not unique, adding that the bench
marking data used for this review process and pay grade information would be
circulated to Members following the meeting.
The Interim Director of HROD commented that it was recognised that the issue of
future workforce planning across the wider Health and Social Care landscape needed
to be addressed and consideration was being given to how to do this. In response to
the discussion regarding the use of exit interviews and the low response rate to this
offer she stated that she would take the action away from this meeting to consider
how this could be improved.
The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services informed the Members that
the issue of succession planning was being discussed with The Greater Manchester
Social Work Academy. He added that Care Leavers were being encouraged to
consider social work as a career and noted the comments that attracting home grown
talent would address the issue of workers returning to their original home town. He
added that opportunities for developing and promoting the number of apprentice
social workers were being discussed, adding that it was important to acknowledge
the importance of getting the correct balance of experienced and newly qualified staff
in teams to ensure the correct support and mentoring could be appropriately given.
The Interim Director of HROD referred to the discussion regarding staff absences
and stress, noting the increased awareness in the city of trauma. She informed
Members that in addition to the informal support offered by colleagues and managers
within teams, staff could also access specialist commissioned support and
counselling. She stated that this was usually available for six sessions, however this

could be extended if required, adding that the contract for this service was currently
under review. She further commented that options for wider resilience training across
the whole directorate were being considered.
The Executive Member for Children and Schools said that capacity within teams was
challenged when experienced staff were required to work on specific projects and
transformation work. He informed the Members that he regularly visited teams to
meet and discuss issues with staff to understand any concerns or emerging issues.
He said these were invaluable opportunities for staff to talk openly with him, adding
that this practice was also replicated by senior managers across the service,
ensuring that they were visible and accessible to staff.
Decision
To note the presentation.
RGSC/HRSG/19/14 Mpeople update: Redeployment
The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of HR Operations that provided
Members with an overview of the refreshed approach to the Council’s practice to
supporting staff to identify alternative roles within the organisation when displaced
through either organisational structure changes or for medical reasons.
The main points and themes within the report which included: ●
●
●
●
●
●

Providing a background and overview of the MPeople approach that had been
developed jointly with the Trade Unions and agreed by Personnel Committee in
November 2010;
Information on the review of the MPeople approach that had commenced in
September 2017;
Information on the key features of the refreshed approach agreed following this
review;
Progress to date;
Current position by Directorate; and
Next steps.

The Members welcomed the report and commented that they fully supported the
approach adopted.
Decision
To note the report.
RGSC/HRSG/19/15 Overview of Council vacancies
The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of HR Operations that provided
Members with an overview of current vacancies across the Council.
The Head of HR Operations referred to the main points and themes within the report
which included: -

●
●
●

Information and data relating to current vacancies;
Information on whether posts were being actively recruited to; and
How long posts had been vacant for.

Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: ●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Clarification was sought regarding the definition of a true vacancy, commenting
that consideration needed to be given to terminology used to assist the lay
reader;
Consideration needed to be given to providing context for the data provided
within reports, including a breakdown by grade, levels of sickness and
employee capability cases per directorate;
Information and analysis of factors relating to staff retention would assist the
understanding of this subject;
What were the circumstances that required the services of an Executive Search
partner and what was the cost of employing those services;
Further information was sought on the time taken in respect of the Parks
Service redesign;
Recognising the impact that vacancies had on existing staff and teams in terms
of managing workloads; and
Further information was sought on the use of agency staff to cover and unfilled
vacancies, this to include where and when used and costs.

In regard to the comments from Members regarding additional data and analysis, the
Chair stated that officers had provided the information that had been requested and
she would discuss with officers the scope and content of any future update report.
The Interim Director of HROD informed the Members that the term true vacancy was
used to describe those posts that were not actively being recruited to or being held.
The reasons for these were various, including historical issues regarding the
recruitment to social worker posts and ICT positions; the complex nature of the
organisation and the range of functions undertaken, including seasonal work and the
timing of income and grant funding for posts. Members were informed that these
vacancies were regularly reviewed and vacancies over 12 months old would be
challenged to ensure they were still valid.
In response to the time taken for the redesign of the Parks service, the Head of HR
Operations acknowledged that both this and the Highways service redesign were
outliers. Members commented that a summary of all redesigns and lessons learnt be
provided. The Interim Director of HROD stated that the reasons for the time taken to
deliver service redesigns could be complex and varied and that she would speak to
the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) to understand the reasons and feed back to
the Members.
The Interim Director of HROD advised that Executive Search partners would only be
employed as a last resort when all other avenues for recruiting to the post had been
exhausted and used for specific specialist roles. She said that she would analyse
how long staff recruited using this method remained with the Council and feed this
back to the Members.

Decision
To note the report.
RGSC/HRSG/19/16 Work Programme
The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme.
The Chair informed the Members that following discussion with officers regarding the
timing of reports she had agreed to defer the ‘Outcomes of the BAME review’ report
from the meeting of 26 November to the 25 February 2020 meeting.
The Chair recommended that a report on the Legal Services Department be included
for consideration at the meeting of the 26 November. The Sub Group endorsed this
recommendation.
Decision
To agree the work programme subject to the above amendments.

